

**PROTOCOL TO AMEND THE CONVENTION FOR THE UNIFICATION OF CERTAIN  
RULES RELATING TO INTERNATIONAL CARRIAGE BY AIR SIGNED AT  
WARSAW ON 12 OCTOBER 1929<sup>(1)</sup>**

The Governments undersigned,

Considering that it is desirable to amend the Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to International Carriage by Air signed at Warsaw on 12 October, 1929,

Have agreed as follows:

**CHAPTER I**

**AMENDMENTS TO THE COVENTION**

**ARTICLE I**

In Article 1 of the Convention—

(a) paragraph 2 shall be deleted and replaced by the following:—

“2. For the purposes of this Convention, the expression *international carriage* means any carriage in which, according to the agreement between the parties, the place of departure and the place of destination, whether or not there be a break in the carriage or a transhipment, are situated either within the territories of two High Contracting Parties or within the territory of a single High Contracting Party if there is an agreed stopping place within the territory of another State, even if that State is not a High Contracting Party. Carriage between two points within the territory of a single High Contracting Party without an agreed stopping place within the territory of another State is not international carriage for the purposes of this Convention.”

(b) paragraph 3 shall be deleted and replaced by the following:—

“3. Carriage to be performed by several successive air carriers is deemed, for the purposes of this Convention, to be one undivided carriage if it has been regarded by the parties as a single operation, whether it had been agreed upon under the form of a single contract or of a series of contracts, and it does not lose its international character merely because one contract or a series of contracts is to be performed entirely within the territory of the same State.”

**ARTICLE II**

In Article 2 of the Convention—

paragraph 2 shall be deleted and replaced by the following:—

“2. This Convention shall not apply to carriage of mail and postal packages.”

**ARTICLE III**

In Article 3 of the Convention—

(a) paragraph 1 shall be deleted and replaced by the following:—

“1. In respect of the carriage of passengers a ticket shall be delivered containing:

(a) an indication of the places of departure and destination;

<sup>(1)</sup>Canada Treaty Series 1947 No. 15.